
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESQL YES . 

l' ASSIID BY THE: 

. THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

01' TID! 

STATE OF MAINE, 
1 

1858. 

IDubliBhed by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Februllry 
26, 184.0, aud Mar~h 16, 1842. ' 

AUGUSTA: 
,sTEVEINS .\,; SAYWARD, PRINTERS 'ro THE STATE. 

1858. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF M.AINE. 

1858. 



208 
CHAP. 196. 

Paymen~ of 
pay roll of ~en­
a~e. 

Sam'l Wasson, 
in favor of. 

PAY ROLL, SENATE.-SAMUEL WASSON.-PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

PAY ROLL, SENATE, (Continued.)" 

Officers. Names. 
Amount of:' 
attendance. 

------, ------------------- -----
Chaplains, Rev. Mr. Bartlett, 12 00 

Reporters, 

" Felch, 12 00 
" Butterfield, 12 00 
" Moore, 12 00 
" Dillingham, 12 00 

John S. Sayward, 
Daniel T. Pike, 

Resolve on the plly roll of the sena~e. 

100 00 
100 00 

$7,581 50 

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the accom­
panying roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amount­
ing in the whole to the sum of seven thousand five hundred and 
eighty-one dollars and fifty cents. 

[Approved Murch 27, 1858.} 

Chapter 197. 
Resolve in favor of Samuel Wa~son. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Samuel Was­
son, the sum of eight dollars and eighty-seven cents, being expenses 
by him incurred by reason of sickness while in attendance as a 
member of the senate at the present session of the legislature. 

[Approved Murch 27, 1858.} 

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the 
thirty-seventh legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commenc­
ing on the sixth day of January, and ending on the twenty-ninth day 
of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty-eight. 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

,; -§ ~ g 
"i ~ .!; § 

Distriots. N nmes. ~ ~ ~ 1\ 
~ ~ ~~ 
~ ~ ~~ 

. \ !;;j A "'i § --!i-_____________________ . ___ _ 

Auburn, Timothy Bailey, 7083 180 00 
Durham, William D. Roak, 6083 178 00 
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CIIAP. 198. 

East Livermore, Cyrus Knapp, 65

1

83 179 00 \ 
Lisbon, George Plummer, 4083 174 00 
Lewiston, Alcander Burbank, 6583 179 00 
Poland, Thomas Lane, 7583 181 00 
Danville, Daniel Field, 6583 179 00 
Tl1l'nel', Samuel B. Holt, 8583 183 00 
Leeds, Uriah Foss, 6583 179 00 

-----
$1,612 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Houlton, Ebenezer Woodbury, 20083 206 00 
Fort Fairfield, Stephen B. Pattee, 250 83 216 00 
Molunkus, Joseph Libby, 150 83 196 00 

-----
$608 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Portland, Nathaniel J. Miller, 60 83 178 00 

do. William V. Bowen, 60 83 178 00 
do. Lhvellyn Deane, 60 83 178 00 

Brunswick, Henry II. Boody, 35 83 173 00 
'Westbrook, Sewall Brackett, 70 83 180 00 
Gorham, Joshua E. Hall, 80 83 182 00 
Raymond, Zachariah L. Whitney, 86 83 183 00 
Otisfield, \Villiam C. Smitil, 95 83 185 00 
Sebago, Stephen R. Porter, 100 83 186 00 
Baldwin, ChristopheI'D. Sawyer, 90 83 184 00 
Yarmouth, Samuel Bucknam, 55 83 177 00 
Freeport, Micah Stockbridge, 50 83 176 00 
Bridgton, Darwin Ingalls, 100 83 186 00 
NOI·th Yarmouth, Silas Skillin, 55 83 177 00 
Casco, Potter J. Mayberry, 95 83 185 00 
Standish, Henry M. Chadbollrne, 90 83 184 00 
Cumberland, Benjamin Rideout, 60 83 178 00 

-----
$3,010 00 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Farmington, John B .. Morrison, 

4°1
83 174 00 

Wilton, Hammon Brown, 6083 178 00 
Madrid, Isaiah Chick, 6)183 179 00 
Eustis plantation, James Parsons, 9083 11:\4 00 
IIJdlistry, Albert Shaw, 50 83 176 00 

-----
$891 00 



210 PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

CHAP. 198. COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

g ~ ~ 
~ " d" 

" l3§ 
'" '"" Districts. Names. .. " .... "" 
~ .'5 o " 

~ ~ '" ,,~ 

00 
.,~ 

~ ~ 0" 
" S"" 

~ ~ «j § .. -------------------------- -- - -----
BUcllsport, Theodore C. 'Woodman, 90 83 184 09 
Brooksville, William Wasson, 120 83 190 00 
Brookline, J oh n O. Sargent, 130 83 192 00 
Dedham, John L. Parker, 85 83 183 00 
Ellsworth, John L. l\foor, 105 88 187 00 
Sullivan, John U. Hill, 1'20 83 190 00 
Eden, Dflllforth P. Marcyes, 140 R3 194 00 
Greenfield, Benjamin C. Wheeler, 115 83 189 00 
Deer Isle, William Babbidge, 135 83 193 00 

------
$1,702 00 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Augusta, James A. Bicknell, 5'83 167 00 
do. William T. Johnson, 5183 167 00 

Same, as speaker pro tem., 4 8 00 
Hallowell, Eliphalet Rowell, 10 83 168 00 
Gardiner, John ,V. Hanson, 10 83 168 00 
Waterville, Josiah H. Drummond, speaker, 20 83 336 00 
Vassalborough, Henry Weeks, 15 83 IG9 00 
'Windsor, Stephen Bu rton, 15 83 169 00 
Winslow, Robert H. Drummond, 20 83 170 00 
Pittston, Alphonso H. Clark, 10 83 16S 00 
Sidney, James Sherman, 10 83 168 00 
Readfield, Elisha S. Case, 10 83 IG8 00 
Litchfield, Benjamin Smith, 20 83 170 00 
Wayne, Al'cadius Pettengill, 25 83 171 00 
Albion, William H. Palmer, 25 83 171 00 

------
$2,538 00 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Newcastle, Edwin Flye, 

6°1
8

' 
178 00 

Thomaston, Robert ,Valsh, 4583 175 00 
Whitefield, Abiel Longfellow, 2583 171 00 
liamariscotta, Ezl'U B. French, 60

1

83 178 00 
Same, as speaker pro tem., 2 4 00 

Bristol, Ambrose A. Jones, 75831 181 00 
Boothbl1Y, Charles B. Fisher, 6583

1 
179 00 

llocldand, Davis Tillson, 508:31 176 00 
St. George, Samuel Trussell, 6083 178 00 
\Val'l'en, Benjtmin F. Buxton, 751831 181 00 
Edgecomb, John Cunningham, 6083 178 00 
,Vasbington, Jeremiah Mitchell, 30 S3! 172 00 
Waldoborough, John Bn.lch, 70 831_1~0 00 

$2)31 00 



PA:Y ROLL, HOUSE: '21 }' 
COUNTY OF OXFORD. CRAP. 19~L 

.; .-< 

" ~ ~ " oJ " ~g 
'" " ... d 

Distriots. Namos. ~ 1l 0] 
.t: -:. .., '" ".., 
~ 

~ ,,'" 
'" ,., o d 

~ " 8" 
A <>1~ --------- ------------------ -- - ------

'~T oodstock, Albert H. Estes, 100 83 186 O(} 
VI' ate rford, Josiah S, Hobbs, 120 83 190 00 
Brownfield, Eli B. Bean, 100 83 1~6 00' 
,Milton plantation, Charles Dunn, llO 88 188 00 
Bethel, 1m C. Kim ball, 110 88 188 00 
Rumford, Charles A. Kimball, 115 73 189 00 
Dixfield, Calvin Stanley, 120 83 190 00 
Oxford, Benujah Prutt, 75 ~3 181 00 
Lovell', Joseph Tibbets,. 130 88 192 00 

------
$1,619 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Bangor, Samuel P. Strickland, 75r83 181 00 

do. Henry E. Prentiss, 75
1

83 181 00 
Oldtown, Moses BLlCk, 85

1
83 183 00 

()\'l'ington, Ephraim Goodale, jr., 85
1

88 188 00 
Corinna, Enoch Bunker, 6583 179 00 
Hermon, John Maddocb, 60/83 178 00 
Hampden, vVarren W. Rice, 808" 182 00 
Dixmont, Sumner J. Chadbourne, 60

1
83 178 00 

Stetson, John Rogers, 65
1
83 179 00 

Orono, Gideon' Mayo, 80
1
83 182 00 

Clifton, Thomas Parks, 9083 184 00 
Winn, Thomas S. Ranney, 135183 193, 00, 
No.7, R. 3, John Judkins, 150

1

83 196 00 
Exetel', Joshua Palmer, 8083 1'-') 00 ' ~ 

Kenduskeag, Timothy P. Batchelder, 85:83 183 00 
Lowell, Joseph Porter, 120 83 190 00 
Hradford, Thomas R. Kingsbl:uy, 19"183 _1~~ 00 

$3,119 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
Guilford, Charles Loring, 115/83 189 00 
Atkinson, Russ A. SnolV, 10583 187 00 
\Yilliarnsburg, Adams H. Mel'1'ill, 12083 190 00 
Parkman, Jesse N ulting, 115 83 189 00 

-----
$755 00 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 
Balh, Washington Gilbert, 4083 174 00 

Same, as speaker pro, tem., 1 2 00< 
Georgetown, Reuben Oliver, 60 88 178 00 
Richmond, James Hagar, 20 83 170 00 
Woolwich, John Percy, 25 83 177 00 
Bo\\'doil1ham~ Charles 1'. Quillt" 25 88 171 00 

-----
$872 00 
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PAY R0LL, HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF SOlliERSET. 

Districts. 

.,; " .) 

" .. . 
" " " " ~g 

0; '" ..... " " Names. .. 
!l o'g .:; .., " 
" ".., 

'" "' g~ 
<1> 

~ 
.., 

S'" " A ""'1;1 
--------- ------------ --------
Fail"field, Ebenezer Davis, 
Skowhegan, Samuel D. Arnold, 
St Albans, Thomas Skinner, 
Palmyra, Samuel Clement, 
N orrid gewock, lIlarshall P. Heald, 
Athens, George A. Kimball, 
Madison, Joseph Sally, 
New Portland, Abram Spooner, 
No.2, Pleasant Ridge, Asa Andrews, 

I 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast, Thomas H. Marshall, 
Frankfort, Eben F. Blaisdell, 
Waldo, Samuel Kingsbury, 
Northport, Da niel A. Wadlitl, 
·Camden, Seth L. Millikoen, 
Freedom, Be[jjamin Fuller, 
Islesborough, Nelson Gilkey, 
Jackson, Benjamin York, 
Searsmont, Hiram Wing, 
Searsport, Jeromiah Merrithew, 
Appleton, Will~am B. Cona:nt, 
Troy, Alonzo B. Shaw, 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Calais, 
Steuben, 
!Charlotte, 
Pembroke, 
FAlstport, 
Topsfield, 
Columbia, 
Lubec, 
Machiasport, 
Wesley, 

Biddeford, 
Saco, 
Buxton, 
Kennebunkport, 
Shapleigh, 
Lyman, 
,Kennebunk, 

Frederic A. Pike, 
Daniel L. Leighton, 
Thonms I1IcGlautlin, 
Zadock L. Hersey, 
Humphrey Pike, 
John B. Pike, 
Albert Keene, 
Taft Comstock, 
Charles E. Libby, 
Benjamin R. Rackliff, 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
Ezreff H. Banks, 
R. P. Taploy, 
Joseph Davis, 
Albert Perkins, 
James Coffin, 
Hiram Waterhouse, 
Henry Kingsbury, 

25 83 171 00 
35 83 173 00 
55 83 177 00 
55[83 177 00 
4083 174 00 
5083 176 00 
&0 83 176 00 
60 53 178 00 
80 83 182 00 

-----
$1,584 00 

45 83 175 00 
70 83 180 00 
50 S3 176 00 
55 83 17"f 00 
60 83 178 00 
50 83 176 00 
45 83 175 00 
55 83 177 00 
40 83 "174 00 
50 83 1"76 00 
40 82 174 00 
60 83 178 00 

----
$2,116 00 

225 83 211 00 
160 83 198 00 
210 83 208 00 
210 A3 208 00 
210 83 208 00 
190 83 204 00 
170 83 200 00 
210 83 208 00 
175 83 201 00 
185 83 203 00 

-----
$2,049 00 

80j83 182 00 
8083 182 00 
75 83 181 00 
9.5 83 185 00 

125 S3 191 00 
9::' 83 185 00 
9083 184 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OOUNTY OF YORK, (Continued.) 

Districts. 

North Berwick, 
Lebanon, 
Pai'sonsfield, 
York, 
Wells, 
Kittery, 
South 'Berwick, 
Limington, 
Limerick, 

Offices. 

Names. 

John Hall, 2d, 
Levi Cowell, 
Luther Sanborn, 
William H. Swett, 
Ed win Clark, 
Daniel Pierce, 
Benjamin F. Parks, 
i'Iloses,E. Sweat, 
Luther S: Moore, 

N ames of Offioers. 

Clerk, George W. Wilcox, 
Same, making up journal, 

Assistant Clerk, Charles A. Miller, 
Same, as clerk PI'O fem., 
L. O. Cowan, assistant clerk 

pro tem., 
J. L. Stevens, assistant clerk 

pro fem., 
Messenger, Benjamin B. Thomas, 
Assistant Messenger, A. L. Norton, 
2d Assistant do. E. P. Parcher, 
Page, Joseph H. Beal, 

Boy, as page, five days, 
Reporters, L. O. Cowan, Journal, 

Edward Stanwood, Age, 
Mail carrier fo the 
d~fferent departments 
of the legislature and 

llO 83 
13083 
12583 
12583 
10583 
12083 
llO 83 
9083 

11083 

50 83 

35 83 
6 

4 

75 86 
30 86 
80 86 
60 83 

offices, Isaiah Dunn, 9086 

Chaplains, Rev. Mr .. Webb, 

" Colby, 
" Dexter, 

" Armitage, 

" Dillingham, 

" Bean, 
" Ingraham, 

" Bartlett, 

" Felch, 

" Butterfield, 

" Moore, 

" Young, 

15 

188 00 
192 00 
191 00 
191 00 
187 00 
190 00 
188 00 
184 00 
188 00 

$2,989 00 

259 00 
300 00 
214 50 

18 00 

10 00 

10 00 
273 00 
221 50 
231 00 

95 00 
5 00 

182 00 
100 00 

233 00 

5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
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Payment of 
pay roll of 
house. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE, 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE, (Continued.) 

Officers. Names. 

Chaplains, Rev. Mr. Jaques, 
" Blake, 
" Hanson, 
" Smith, 
" Tappan, 

RECAPITULATION. 

County of Androscoggin, • 
'" Aroostook, 

" Cumberland, 
" Franklin, 
" Hancock, 
" Kennebec, 
" Lincoln, 
" Oxford, 
" Penobscot, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Sagadahoc, 
" Somerset, 
" Waldo, 
" "Washington, 
" York,. 

Clerk and clerk Pl'O tem. 
Assistant clerks, • 
Messenger, 
Assistant messenger, 
Page and substitute, 
Two reporters, 
Chaplains, 
Mail carrier, 
Second assistant messenger, 

'Whole amount, 

Chaptel' 198. 

Resolve on the pay roll of the house. 

Amount of at. 
tendance. 

5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

$85 00 

$1,612 00 
608 00 

3,070 00 
891 00 

1,702 00 
2,538 00 
2,131 00 
1,690 00 
3,119 00 

755 00 
872 00 

1,584 00 
2,116 00 
2,049 00 
2,989 00 

587 00 
224 50 
273 00 
221 50 
100 00 
282 00 

85 00 
233 00 
231 00 

$29,963 00 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sum set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twenty~ 
nine thousand nine hundred sixty-three dollars. 

[Approved Murch 27,1858.] 


